

GAHC010216172025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5981/2025**

SMTI MOUCHUMI CHETIA BORA  
W/O LATE PRAFULLA BORA, R/O JOKAI PALUWA NO. 1, BIHPURIA,  
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM-784161

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE MISSION DIRECTOR  
AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIYAN MISSION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
BISWANATH  
PIN-784176

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
BISWANATH  
PIN-784176

6:HE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
CHAIDUAR EDUCATION BLOCK  
CHAIDUAR

BISWANATH-78416

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : I AMIN, R ALI,MR M H AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 28.11.2025**

Heard Mr. M. H. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. K. Borah, learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6 and Mr. S. Borah, learned counsel for the respondent no. 3.

The instant petition has been filed with the grievance that Compassionate Family Pension along with all other admissible service and financial benefits of the petitioner is not released by the respondent authority i.e., the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam, the respondent no. 2.

Let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable within 4(four) weeks.

As the learned counsels have entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be sent. However, extra requisite copies of the petition be served upon both the counsels by the petitioner during the course of the day.

List this matter again after 4(four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**